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LISTEN WIRELESS"®

Quick Start

Type

Circum aural closed-back
ear cup headphones /
Casque fermé circum aural

Bluetooth® wireless technology

Bluetooth® wireless
technology

41

Frequency band /
Bande de fréquence

2402 MHz to 2480 MHz

Maximum emission
power / Puissance
maximale d’émission

6.66dBm / 4.63mW

Range / Distance

>15m

Battery / Batterie

Up to 20h / Jusqu'a 20h

Impedance / Impédance
(passive mode)

320

Sensitivity / Sensibilité
(passive mode)

122dB SPL @ 1kHz - / Vrms

THD @ 1kHz /100dB SPL

<0.4%

Frequency response /
Réponse en fréquence

15Hz - 22kHz

Driver / Capsule

Electrodynamic (1¥7/64“) Mylar
Titanium / Electrodynamique
40 mm, Mylar Titane

Microphones

2 Omnidirectional (Clear Voice
Capture) / 2 Omnidirectionnels
(systeme "Clear Voice Capture")

Net weight / Poids

3009
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LISTEN WIRELESS"®

Démarrage rapide

Charge du Listen Wireless®

Avant la premiére utilisation de votre casque, chargez sa
batterie pendant 3 heures pour obtenir une capacité et une
durée de vie optimales. Utilisez uniquement le cable de
recharge USB d'origine pour éviter tout endommagement.
Vous pouvez utiliser le casque normalement pendant la
charge.

Pour recharger votre casque, connectez le cable USB fourni
a la prise de charge micro-USB du module de batterie au
port USB d’un ordinateur ou a un adaptateur secteur USB.
Le voyant s'allume en orange pendant la charge et passe en
blanc lorsque les écouteurs sont completement chargés.

Une charge compléte peut prendre jusqu’a 3 heures.

Appairage du casque Listen Wireless® avec vos
périphériques en mode Bluetooth”

Votre casque Listen Wireless® peut garder en mémoire
jusqu’'a 8 périphériques en mode Bluetooth® et peut
étre connecté a 2 périphériques en méme temps.
Il existe 2 méthodes pour le connecter

* Le couplage manuel
* Le couplage NFC

Au premier démarrage du casque, il passe directement en
mode appairage (le voyant clignote rapidement).

Couplage manuel :

Une fois votre casque rechargé, maintenez le bouton
"Commande Bluetooth® appuyé pendant 5 secondes
(le voyant Bluetooth® se met a clignoter rapidement
en bleu). Les écouteurs restent en mode "appairage”
jusqu’a la connexion d'un périphérique (Listen Wireless®
reste en mode appairage jusqu’a 5 minutes). Activez la
fonction Bluetooth® sur votre périphérique Bluetooth®
puis connectez votre casque Listen Wireless®. Pour plus
de détails, reportez-vous au manuel de votre périphérique
Bluetooth®. Le voyant Bluetooth® s’affiche en bleu lorsque
le casque est connecté a un périphérique.

ATTENTION : Certaines versions Bluetooth®
peuvent nécessiter un mot de passe lorsque vous
voudrez vous connecter au Listen Wireless®. Dans
ce cas, tapez 0000 lorsque vous y étes invités.

Couplage NFC :

Assurez-vous que votre périphérique Bluetooth® possede
bien une fonction NFC et que celle-ci est activée. Pour plus
de détails, reportez-vous au manuel de votre périphérique.
Positionnez votre périphérique de telle sorte que les 2
zones de détection (casque et périphérique Bluetooth®)
soient au plus proche. Le voyant Bluetooth® s'affiche en
bleu lorsque le casque est connecté a un périphérique.



LISTEN WIRELESS"®

Démarrage rapide (o)

Caractéristiques techniques :
« Autonomie : Jusgu’a 20 heures d’écoute.
Jusgu’a 240 heures d’autonomie en veille.
* Durée normale d’'une charge complete : 3 heures.
« Batterie lithium-polymere (500 mAh).
* Bluetooth®: 41 (APTX, SBC) Profiles HSP, HFP,
A2DP, AVRCP.
« Rayon de fonctionnement : jusqu’a 20 metres en champ
libre (suivant le périphérique Bluetooth® utilisé).
« Veille automatique : < 1 minute si Listen Wireless® n‘est
pas connecté a un périphérique.

Commandes
Fonction Bouton Utilisation
ON
Allumer le casque ﬂ Position Marche
Eteindre le casque I Position Arrét
OFF

Lancer 'appairage Appui long (> 5s)

Reconnection au

dernier appareil Appui court

Commande vocale Appui long (> 2 s)

Sl

Réinitialisation, - El -
valeurs par défaut - et Appui long (> 5 s)

Contréle de votre musique

Lancer ou arréter .
. Appui court
sa musigue

S

Réglage du volume E“El Appui court

Avance rapide Appui continu

Piste suivante Appui court

Retour rapide Appui continu

4][2]¥+

Piste précédente Appui court

Contrdle de vos appels

Décrocher /

Raccrocher Appui court

Refuser un appel Appui long (> 2s)

Raccrocher le 1¢
appel et prendre 2¢
appel

Appui court

Refuser le 2¢ appel Appui long (> 2 s)

SlElEE




LISTEN WIRELESS®

ATTENTION :

* Lors de la connexion d’'un 2" périphérique, Listen BT
se déconnecte automatiquement du 1°° Il vous suffit
alors daller dans les parameétres Bluetooth du 1¢
périphérique puis de sélectionner "Listen BT".

Si vous essayez de connecter un neuviéme
périphériques Bluetooth a votre casque, le périphérique
le plus ancien sera remplacé.

Pour supprimer tous les périphériques et revenir
aux réglages initiaux (volume par défaut), faites un
appui long sur les boutons "commande Bluetooth” et
"volume -" en méme temps. Une fois cette opération
terminée, Listen BT passe automatiquement en mode
appairage.

.

Allumez votre casque :

Positionnez linterrupteur marche/arrét sur la position
"Marche" pour allumer votre casque. Le voyant BT clignote
en bleu. Lors de la premiére utilisation, reportez-vous au
paragraphe "Appairage du Listen BT". Dans le cas contraire
Listen BT clignotera lentement puis se connectera au
dernier périphérique connecté. Si celui-ci ne le trouve pas,
Listen BT passe en mode veille (<1 min)

Dans le cas ou Listen BT est connecté a 2 périphériques
Bluetooth A et B

Pour écouter la musique a partir du périphérique B alors
que vous I'écoutiez via le périphérique A : mettez sur pause
le lecteur du périphérique A en appuyant sur le bouton
"commande Appel & Musique” ou via votre périphérique A,
puis lancer la musique sur le périphérique B.

Lorsque vous recevez un appel via le périphérique B alors
que vous écoutiez de la musique sur le périphérique A,
Listen BT reconnait l'appel, arréte la musique et joue la
sonnerie de votre téléphone. Vous n'avez plus qu'a appuyer
1 fois sur le bouton "commande Appel & Musique” pour
prendre I'appel, ou un appui long pour le refuser.
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Etats des Leds et annonces sonores :

Durée d’allu-

Fonction Bouton Utilisation
mage des Led
Voyant <1 min puis Listen
Bluetooth "Power On"  Wireless passe
Allumage du N s N
Listen Wireless clignote suivi de en mode veille,
lentement en "Searching"  voyant Bluetooth
bleu éteint
5 min puis
Voyant passage en mode
Listen Wireless Bluetooth veille et voyant
est en mode clignote Bluetooth éteint
appairage manuel rapidement si Listen Wireless
en bleu ne trouve aucun
périphérique
Listen Wireless ne Voyant
trouve pas de Yy "No New
. ) Bluetooth "
périphérique en e . Device'
éteint
mode appairage
Listen Wireless Voyant
se connecte a un Bluetooth en  "Connected"”
périphérique bleu
Listen Wireless est Voyant
allumé mais non Bluetooth
connecté éteint
Listen Wireless
est connecté a Voyant
un périphérique Bluetooth
Bluetooth en allumé
mode veille
Voyant
Extinction de Bluetooth " o 2 clignotements
. " Power off’ rapides puis
Listen Wireless clignote en i
s'éteint
bleu
Voyant USB
Batterie faible clignote "Low Battery"
lentement en
orange
Batterie en charge Voyant USB Double tone
en orange
Jusqu'a ce que
Batterie pleine Voyant USB le cable USB soit
en blanc -
retiré
"Battery
Batterie vide \{oyants Empty" suivi de
éteints

"Power Off"




LISTEN WIRELESS”®
Quick Start

Charging Listen Wireless”

Before using your headphones for the first time, charge
their battery for 3 hours in order to optimise the battery
capacity and service life. Only use the original USB cable
in order to avoid causing any damage. You can use the
headphones normally while they charge.

To recharge your headphones, connect the USB cable
supplied to the micro-USB port on the battery module
and to a computer USB port or a USB mains adapter. The
indicator light will light up orange when on charge, and it
will turn white when the headphones are fully charged.

The headphones can take up to 3 hours to fully charge

Pairing Listen Wireless® headphones to your Bluetooth®
devices.

Your Listen Wireless® headphones can store up to
8 Bluetooth® devices in memory and can connect to
2 devices simultaneously. Pairing can be done two ways:

* Manual pairing
* NFC pairing

When the headphones are first turned on, they will
automatically go into pairing mode (the indicator light
flashes quickly)

* Manual pairing

Once your headphones are fully charged, press and hold
the "Bluetooth® Command” button for 5 seconds (the
Bluetooth® indicator light will turn blue and flash quickly).
The headphones will stay in "pairing” mode until a device
is connected (Listen Wireless® stays in pairing mode for
up to 5 minutes). Activate the Bluetooth® mode on your
Bluetooth® device, then connect your Listen Wireless®
headphones. For more details, refer to the user manual
for your Bluetooth® device. The Bluetooth® indicator light
will light up blue when the headphones are connected to
a device

CAUTION: Some Bluetooth® versions may
require a password when you try to connect
them to your Listen Wireless®. If so, enter 0000
when prompted.

NFC pairing:

Make sure your Bluetooth® device is equipped with an NFC
function and check that it is activated. For more details,
refer to the user manual for your device. Place your device
so that the two NFC detection areas (on the headphones
and your device) are next to each other. The Bluetooth®
indicator light will light up blue when the headphones are
connected to a device.
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Quick Start

Technical specifications:
* Battery life: Up to 20 hours of use.
Up to 240 hours in stand-by.
« Standard charging time for a full charge: 3 hours.
« Lithium polymer battery (500mAh).
* Bluetooth®: 41 (APTX, SBC). Profiles: HSP, HFP,
A2DP, AVRCP.
« Operating radius: up to 65 feet (20 metres) without
obstacles (depending on the Bluetooth® device used).
« Automatic standby: < 1 minute if Listen Wireless® isn’t
connected to a device.

Commands

Function Button Action

Turn on the ON

headphones ﬂ On position

Turn off the I .

headphones OFF Off position
iri Long press

Launch pairing o Sgs§cs)

Reconnect to last -

device Short press

Voice control II' t:ggssgi)ss

Reset, default - El Long press
settings - and (> 5 secs)

Controlling your music

Play_or pause Short press
music

Volume control E“El Short press

Fast forward

=

Keep pressed

Next track Short press

Rewind Keep pressed

Previous track Short press

4][2]¥]+

o
o

Controlling ¢

Answer call /

End call Short press

Long press

Ignore call (> 2 secs)

End 1¢ call and

Short press
answer 2" call P

Long press

nd
Ignore 2™ call (> 2 secs)

SEEE
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LISTEN WIRELESS”®
Schnellstart

Listen Wireless* laden

Vor der ersten Verwendung lhres Kopfhorers sollten Sie den Akku
mindestens 3 Stunden aufladen, um seine maximale Kapazitat
und Lebensdauer nutzen zu konnen. Verwenden Sie dazu
ausschlieBlich das Original-USB-Kabel, um Beschadigungen zu
vermeiden. Sie kdnnen den Kopfhorer wahrend des Ladevorgangs
ganz normal benutzen.

Um lhren Kopfhorer aufzuladen, schlieBen Sie ein Ende
des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels am  Micro-USB-Anschluss
des Akkumoduls und das andere Ende am USB-Anschluss
eines Computers oder eines USB-Netzsteckers an. Die
Ladeanzeigeleuchte leuchtet wé&hrend des Ladevorgangs
orange und wechselt zu weiB, sobald der Kopfhérer vollstandig
aufgeladen wurde.

Ein vollstandiger Ladevorgang kann bis zu 3 Stunden dauern.

Den Listen Wireless® Kopfhérer mit Bluetooth*-fahigen Geriten
koppeln

Ihr Listen Wireless® Kopfhorer kann bis zu 8 Bluetooth®-fahige
Peripheriegerate speichern und mit 2 Geraten gleichzeitig
verbunden sein. Zum Koppeln der Gerdte haben Sie zwei
Moglichkeiten:

* manuelle Kopplung
* NFC-Kopplung

Wenn Sie den Kopfhérer zum ersten Mal einschalten, wechselt er
direkt in den Kopplungsmodus (schnell blinkende Anzeigeleuchte).

Manuelle Kopplung:

Sobald |hr Kopfhorer aufgeladen ist, die "Bluetooth® Taste 5
Sekunden lang gedrlckt halten (die Bluetooth® Kontrollleuchte
beginnt schnell zu blinken). Die Kopfhorer bleiben im
Kopplungsmodus, bis eine Verbindung mit einem Peripheriegerat
hergestellt wurde (Listen Wireless® bleibt bis zu 5 Minuten im
Kopplungsmodus). Aktivieren Sie nun die Bluetooth®-Funktion
auf Ihrem Bluetooth®-fahigen Gerat und verbinden Sie es mit
Ihrem Listen Wireless® Kopfhorer. Weitere Informationen dazu
finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung lhres Bluetooth®-fahigen
Peripheriegerats. Die  Bluetooth®-Kontrollleuchte  leuchtet
dauerhaft blau, sobald der Kopfhorer mit einem Gerat gekoppelt
wurde.

ACHTUNG: Manche Bluetooth®-Versionen verlangen
moglicherweise ein Passwort, um das Gerat mit dem
Listen Wireless® zu koppeln. In diesem Fall geben Sie
bitte 0000 ein, sobald Sie dazu aufgefordert werden.

NFC-Kopplung:

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Bluetooth®-fahiges Peripheriegerat
Uber eine NFC-Funktion verfugt und dass diese aktiviert ist.
Weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung
Ihres Bluetooth®-fahigen Peripheriegerats. Positionieren Sie Ihr
Bluetooth®-fahiges Gerat so, dass die beiden Empfangerzonen
(Kopfhorer und Bluetooth®-fahiges Gerat) so nahe wie moglich
nebeneinander liegen. Die Bluetooth®Kontrollleuchte leuchtet
dauerhaft blau, sobald der Kopfhérer mit einem Gerat gekoppelt
wurde.
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Schnellstart

Technische Angaben:
« Akkuladung: Bis zu 20 Stunden Hoérgenuss.
Bis zu 240 Stunden Akkulaufzeit im Standby-
Modus.
« Ubliche Dauer eines kompletten Ladezyklus:
3 Stunden.
« Lithium-Polymer-Akku (500 mAh).
« Bluetooth® Version 4.1 (APTX, SBC); unterstutzte Profile:
HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP.
« Betriebsradius: bis zu 20 Meter auf freiem Feld (abhangig vom
genutzten Bluetooth® Peripheriegerat).
« Automatisches Standby: < 1 Minute, wenn Listen Wireless®
mit keinem Peripheriegerat gekoppelt ist.

Bedienelemente

Funktion Taste Verwendung
. ) . ON (EIN)

Kopfhorer einschal U EIN-Position

ten

Kopfhoérer abschalten I AUS-Position

OFF (AUS)

Lange drlcken

Kopplung starten > 59

Verbindung mit
zuletzt verbundenem
Gerat

Kurz driicken

Lange dricken
(> 2s)

Lange dricken
Reset, Standardwerte undEl G 5%

Musiksteuerung

[l b [

Spracheingabe

Musikwiedergabe
starten oder anhalten

Volumeneinstellung E“El Kurz drtcken

Gedruckt halten

Kurz driicken

S

Schnellvorlauf

Nachster Titel Kurz driicken

Schnellrticklauf Gedruckt halten

Vorheriger Titel Kurz dricken

][5+

Anrufsteuerung

Abnehmen /

Auflegen Kurz driicken

Anruf ablehnen Lange driicken

II' (>2s)
Den 1. Anruf auflegen II' .
und den 2. annehmen Kurz driicken
Den 2. Anruf IE' Lange drlcken
ablehnen (> 2s)




LISTEN WIRELESS”®
Avvio Rapido

Carica del Listen Wireless®

Prima del primo utilizzo delle cuffie, caricare la batteria
per 3 ore per ottenere una capacita ed una durata di vita
ottimale. Utilizzare solo il cavo di ricarica USB originale
per evitare qualsiasi danno. E possibile utilizzare le cuffie
normalmente durante la ricarica.

Per caricare le cuffie, collegare il cavo USB in dotazione alla
presa di carica micro-USB del modulo batteria alla porta
USB di un computer o ad un adattatore di alimentazione
USB. Il led si accendera di arancione durante la carica e
diventera bianco gquando le cuffie sono completamente
cariche.

Una carica completa pud richiedere fino a 3 ore.

Accoppiamento delle cuffie Listen Wireless® con i vostri
dispositivi Bluetooth”

Le cuffie Listen Wireless® possono memorizzare fino a
8 dispositivi Bluetooth® e possono essere collegate a 2
dispositivi contemporaneamente.

Esistono 2 modi per collegarli:

« Accoppiamento manuale
« Accoppiamento NFC

Al primo avvio delle cuffie, passa direttamente alla modalita
pairing (il led lampeggia rapidamente).

Accoppiamento manuale:

Una volta ricaricate le cuffie, tenere premuto il pulsante
"Comando Bluetooth®" per 5 secondi (il led Bluetooth®inizia
a lampeggiare rapidamente di blu). Le cuffie rimangono
in modalita "accoppiamento” fino alla connessione di
un dispositivo (Listen Wireless® rimane in modalita di
accoppiamento fino a 5 minuti). Attivare la funzione
Bluetooth® sul dispositivo Bluetooth® quindi collegare le
cuffie Listen Wireless®. Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare il
manuale del dispositivo Bluetooth®. |l led Bluetooth® si
accende di blu fino a quando le cuffie sono connesse ad
un dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE: Alcune versioni Bluetooth®
potrebbero richiedere una password quando si
desidera connettersi al Listen Wireless®. In questo
caso, digitare 0000 quando vi viene richiesto.

Accoppiamento NFC:

Assicurarsi che il dispositivo Bluetooth® abbia una
funzione NFC e che questa sia attivata. Per ulteriori
dettagli, consultare il manuale del dispositivo Bluetooth®.
Posizionare il dispositivo Bluetooth® in modo che le 2 zone
di rilevazione (cuffie e dispositivo Bluetooth®) siano il piu
vicino possibile. Il led Bluetooth® si accende di blu fino a
quando le cuffie sono connesse ad un dispositivo.
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Avvio Rapido

Specifiche tecniche:
« Autonomia: Fino a 20 ore di ascolto.
Fino a 240 ore di autonomia in standby.
« Durata normale di una carica completa: 3 ore.
» Batteria al litio-polimero (500 mAh).

* Bluetooth®: 41 (APTX, SBC) Profili HSP, HFP,
A2DP, AVRCP.

« Raggio di funzionamento: fino a 20 metri in campo
aperto (secondo il dispositivo Bluetooth® utilizzato).

« Standby automatico: < 1 minuto se Listen Wireless®
non & connesso ad un dispositivo.

Comandi

Funzione Pulsante Utilizzo

ON

Accendere le cuffie Posizione Avvio

Spegnere le cuffie Posizione Arresto

Lanciare Premere a lungo

I'accoppiamento (>55s)

Riconnessione Premere breve-

all'ultimo dispositivo mente

Comando vocale Premere a lungo
(>25s)

Reinizializzazione, - El Premere a lungo
valori predefiniti - © (>55s)

Controllo della vostra musica

Avviare o interrom- Premere breve-
pere la musica mente

=

Regolazione del E“El Premere breve-
volume mente

. . Premere continua-
Avanti rapido
mente
. Premere breve-
Traccia seguente
mente
. . Premere continua-
Indietro rapido Izl
mente
. remere breve-
Traccia precedente II' e
mente

Controllo delle chi

Rispondere / Premere breve-

Riattaccare mente
Rifiutare una chia- Premere a lungo
mata (>25s)

Riagganciare la

X Premere breve-
chiamata 1 e prendere

FEFEF

la chiamata 2 mente
Rifiutare la Premere a lungo
chiamata 2 259
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Inicio rapido

Carga de Listen Wireless®

Antes de utilizar su casco por primera vez, cargue la bateria
durante 3 horas para lograr que su capacidad y vida util
resulten dptimas. Utilice Unicamente el cable de carga USB
original, para evitar cualquier dano. Durante la carga, puede
utilizar el casco con normalidad.

Para recargar su casco, conecte el cable USB que se
suministra a la toma de carga micro-USB del mddulo
de bateria y a continuacién conecte el otro extremo al
puerto USB de un ordenador o a un adaptador de red
USB. El testigo se encenderd en color anaranjado durante
la recarga y pasard a blanco cuando los auriculares estén
completamente cargados.

Una carga completa puede tardar hasta 3 horas.

Emparejamiento del casco Listen Wireless® con sus
periféricos Bluetooth®

Su casco Listen Wireless® puede conservar en la
memoria hasta 8 periféricos Bluetooth® y puede
conectarse simultdneamente a 2 periféricos.
Existen 2 métodos para conectarlo:

* El acoplamiento manual
« El acoplamiento NFC

En la primera puesta en marcha del casco, éste pasa
directamente al modo emparejamiento (el testigo
parpadeara rapidamente).

Acoplamiento manual:

Una vez recargado su casco, mantenga pulsada la tecla
"Comando Bluetooth® durante 5 segundos (el testigo
Bluetooth® parpadeard rapidamente, en color azul). Los
auriculares permaneceran en modo "emparejamiento”
hasta que se conecte un periférico (Listen Wireless®
permanecerd en modo emparejamiento hasta 5 minutos).
Active la funcion Bluetooth® en su periférico Bluetooth®y a
continuacion conecte su casco Listen Wireless®. Para mas
detalles, consulte el manual de su periférico Bluetooth®. El
testigo Bluetooth® se muestra en azul cuando el casco se
encuentra conectado a un periférico.

ATENCION: Algunas versiones Bluetooth®
pueden precisar contrasefia cuando usted desee
conectarse a Listen Wireless®. En ese caso, teclee
0000 cuando se le invite a hacerlo.

Acoplamiento NFC:

Asegurese de que su periférico Bluetooth® posea la funcion
NFC y que ésta esté activada. Para mas detalles, consulte
el manual de su periférico Bluetooth®. Sitle su periférico
Bluetooth® de modo que las 2 zonas de deteccion (casco
y periférico Bluetooth®) se encuentren lo mas proximas
posible. El testigo Bluetooth® se muestra en azul cuando el
casco se encuentra conectado a un periférico.
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Inicio rapido

Caracteristicas técnicas:
« Autonomia: Hasta 20 horas de escucha.
Hasta 240 horas de autonomia en stand
by.
« Duracion normal de una carga completa: 3 horas.
* Bateria de litio-polimero (500 mAh).
* Bluetooth®: 4.1 (APTX, SBC) Perfiles HSP, HFP,
A2DP, AVRCP.
« Radio de funcionamiento: hasta 20 metros en campo
libre (segun el periférico Bluetooth® utilizado).
* Stand by automatico: < 1 minuto si Listen Wireless® no
se encuentra conectado a un periférico .

Comandos

Funcién Tecla Uso

Encender el casco Posicion Encendido

Apagar el casco Posicién Apagado

Lanzar el empareja-
miento

Reconexién al ultimo
aparato

Pulsacion prolonga-
da(>55s)

Pulsacion breve

Pulsacion prolonga-
da(>2s)

Reinicio, valores por - El Pulsacion prolonga-
defecto - Y da(>55s)

Control de su musica
Lanzar o detener su

Comando vocal

Pulsacion breve

=

musica
Ajuste del volumen E“El Pulsacion breve
- Pulsacion
Avance rapido -
continuada

Siguiente pista Pulsacion breve

Pulsacion

Retorno rapido continuada

Anterior pista Pulsacion breve

2]/

Control de sus llamadas

Descolgar/Colgar Pulsacion breve

Rechazar una
llamada

Colgar la 12 llamada
y responder a la 22

Pulsacion prolonga-
da(>25s)

Pulsacion breve

EEFF

llamada
Rechazar la 22 Pulsacion
llamada prolongada (> 2 s)




LISTEN WIRELESS"®
Infcio rapido

Carregamento do Listen Wireless®

Antes de usar seu fone de ouvido pela primeira vez, carregue
a bateria por 3 horas a fim de obter a capacidade e duragéo
maximas ideais.Use somente o cabo de carregamento USB
original para evitar danosVocé pode usar o fone de ouvido
normalmente durante o carregamento.

Para carregar seu fone de ouvido, conecte o cabo USB
fornecido no soquete de carregamento micro-USB do
maodulo de bateria, na porta USB de um computador ou
em um adaptador de alimentagédo USB.O indicador LED
acende na cor laranja durante o carregamento e muda para
branco quando o fone esta totalmente carregado.

Um carregamento completo pode demorar até 3 horas.

Emparelhamento do fone de ouvido Listen Wireless® com
seus dispositivos periféricos Bluetooth”

Seu fone de ouvido Listen Wireless® pode guardar em
memoria até 8 dispositivos periféricos Bluetooth® e pode
ser conectado com dois dispositivos ao mesmo tempo.
Existem 2 métodos para conecta-lo:

* Acoplamento manual
* Acoplamento NFC

Na primeira vez que o fone é ligado, ele passa diretamente
para modo de emparelhamento (o indicador pisca
rapidamente).

Acoplamento manual:

Quando seu fone estiver recarregado, mantenha
pressionado o botdo "Comando Bluetooth® por 5
segundos (o indicador Bluetooth® pisca rapidamente na cor
azul).O fone de ouvido fica em modo "emparelhamento”
até a conexao de um dispositivo periférico (Listen Wireless®
fica em modo de emparelhamento até 5 minutos).Ative a
funcdo Bluetooth® em seu dispositivo periférico Bluetooth®
e em seguida conecte seu fone de ouvido Bluetooth.
Para mais detalhes, consulte o manual de seu dispositivo
periférico Bluetooth®O indicador Bluetooth® acende na
cor azul quando o fone estd conectado em um dispositivo
periférico.

ATENCAO: Algumas versdes de Bluetooth®
poderdo exigir uma senha quando vocé quiser se
conectar com o Listen Wireless®Neste caso,
digite 0000 quando for solicitada uma senha.

Acoplamento NFC:

Garanta que seu dispositivo periférico Bluetooth® possui
uma funcado NFC e que ela estd ativada. Para mais detalhes,
consulte o manual de seu dispositivo periférico Bluetooth®.
Posicione seu dispositivo periférico Bluetooth® de modo
que as 2 areas de deteccao (fone de ouvido e periférico
Bluetooth®) figuem bem proximas.O indicador Bluetooth®
acende na cor azul quando o fone estd conectado em um
dispositivo periférico.
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Inicio rapido

Especificagbes técnicas:

* Autonomia: Até 20 horas de audicdo.Até 240 horas de

autonomia em espera.

* Duracdo normal de um carregamento completo:3
horas.

« Bateria de polimeros de litio (500 mAh).

* Bluetooth® 4.1 (APTX, SBC) Perfis HSP, HFP,

A2DP, AVRCP.

* Amplitude de funcionamento: até 20 metros em campo
aberto (consoante o dispositivo periférico Bluetooth®
usado).

« Modo de espera automatico: 1 minuto se Listen
Wireless® ndo estd conectado em um dispositivo
periférico.

Comandos

Fungdo Botdo Utilizagdo
Ligar o fone de ON (ligado) Posicao Ligar
ouvido 4 9
Des!ldgar o fone de Posicdo Parar
ouvido OFF (desligado)

Iniciar o
emparelhamento
Reconexao com
o ultimo aparelho

Press&o longa
Comando por voz II' (>25s)

Reiniciar, valores . El Press&o longa
padréo (>55s)

Controle de sua musica

Iniciar ou parar ~
S Press&o curta
sua musica

Regulacéo do volume E“El Press&o curta

Avanco rapido

Press&o longa
(>59)

Press&o curta

Press&o continua

Faixa seguinte Presséo curta

Recuo rapido Press&o continua

Faixa anterior

4][2]¥+

presséo curta

Controlar suas chamadas

Aten_der / II' Press&o curta
Desligar
Rejeitar uma II' Press&do longa
chamada >25s)
Desligara 1’
chamada e atender a II' Pressao curta
2’ chamada

- . Presséo longa
Rejeitar a 2° chamada II' >25s)
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Snelle start

De Listen Wireless® opladen

Alvorens u de hoofdtelefoon gaat gebruiken, dient u
de batterij gedurende 3 uur te laden voor een optimale
capaciteit en levensduur. Gebruik enkel de oorspronkelijke
USB-laadkabel om beschadiging te voorkomen. U kunt de
hoofdtelefoon tijdens het laden normaal gebruiken.

Om uw hoofdtelefoon opnieuw te laden, sluit u de
meegeleverde USB-kabel aan op de micro-USB-aansluiting
van de batterijmodule aan de USB-poort van een computer
of een USB-netstroomadapter. Het indicatielampje is tijdens
het laden oranje en wordt wit wanneer de hoofdtelefoon
volledig geladen is.

Volledig opladen kan tot 3 uur in beslag nemen.

De Listen Wireless*-hoofdtelefoon koppelen met uw
Bluetooth*-randapparatuur

Uw Listen Wireless®-hoofdtelefoon kan tot 8 Bluetooth®-
randapparaten opslaan in het geheugen en kan op 2
randapparaten tegelijkertijd aangesloten worden.

Er bestaan 2 manieren om hem aan te sluiten:

« De manuele koppeling
* De NFC-koppeling

Wanneer u de hoofdtelefoon voor de eerste keer gebruikt,
zal hij rechtstreeks naar de stand voor koppeling gaan (het
indicatielampje knippert snel).

Manuele koppeling:

Zodra uw hoofdtelefoon geladen is, houdt u de knop
"Bluetooth®-bediening” gedurende 5 seconden ingedrukt
(het Bluetooth®-indicatielampje begint snel te knipperen
in het blauw). De hoofdtelefoon blijft in de stand voor
"koppeling” tot hij verbonden is met een randapparaat
(Listen Wireless® blijft gedurende 5 minuten in de stand voor
koppeling). Schakel de Bluetooth®-functie op uw Bluetooth®-
randapparatuur aan en verbind het apparaat vervolgens met
uw Listen Wireless®-hoofdtelefoon. Voor meer informatie,
raadpleeg de handleiding van uw Bluetooth®-randapparatuur.
Het Bluetooth®-indicatielampje is blauw wanneer de
hoofdtelefoon verbonden is met een randapparaat.

OPGELET: Voor sommige versies van Bluetooth®
kan er een wachtwoord nodig zijn om verbinding
te kunnen maken met Listen Wireless®. Voer 0000
in als hiernaar gevraagd wordt.

NFC-koppeling:

Zorg ervoor dat uw Bluetooth®-randapparatuur beschikt
over een NFC-functie en dat deze geactiveerd is. Voor meer
informatie, raadpleeg de handleiding van uw Bluetooth®-
randapparatuur. Stel uw Bluetooth®randapparatuur zo
op dat de 2 detectiezones (hoofdtelefoon en Bluetooth®-
randapparatuur) het dichtstbij zijn. Het Bluetooth®-
indicatielampje is blauw wanneer de hoofdtelefoon
verbonden is met een randapparaat.
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Snelle start

Technische kenmerken:
» Autonomie : Tot 20 uur in luisterstand.
Tot 240 uur in waakstand.
* Normale duur om volledig op te laden: 3 uur.
« Lithium-polymeerbatterij (500 mAh).
* Bluetooth® 4.1 (APTX, SBC) HSP-, HFP-,
A2DP-, AVRCP-profielen.
» Functieradius: tot 20 meter in open ruimte (naargelang
de gebruikte Bluetooth®-randapparatuur).
» Automatische waakstand: < 1T minuut indien Listen
Wireless® niet is aangesloten op randapparatuur.

Bedieningen

Functie Knop Gebruik
AAN

De hoofdtelefoon Positie Start

aanschakelen

Dve hoofdtelefoon I Positie Stop

uitschakelen uIT

De koppeling starten

Lang indrukken
(>55s)

Opnieuw verbinden
met laatste apparaat

Kort indrukken

Stembediening

Lang indrukken

(1]

(>25s)
Opnieuw opstarten, Lang indrukken
standaardwaarden e >5%)

Bediening van uw muziek

De muziek starten of
stoppen

(1]

Kort indrukken

Instellen van het
volume

E“El Kort indrukken

Snel vooruitspoelen

Ingedrukt houden

Volgende pad

Kort indrukken

Snel terugspoelen

Ingedrukt houden

4][2)i¥][+]

Vorige pad kort indrukken

Bed van uw oproepen
Opnemen / Kort indrukken
neerleggen

Een oproep weigeren

Lang indrukken
(>25s)

De T oproep beant-
woorden en een
29 oproep aannemen

Kort indrukken

De 29 oproep
weigeren

Lang indrukken
(>25s)

= E R
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KpaTkoe pyKoOBOACTBO

3apsaka HaywHUKoe Listen Wireless®

Mepen nepsbiM UCMONb30BaHNEM HayLLIHNKOB 3apsxaiiTe 6aTapeio B
TeyeHune 3uyacos Ana nony4yeHua ONTUMasbHOM npon3BoAnNTENbHOCTU
1 cpoka cnyxbbl. Micnonb3yinte TONbKO OPUrMHANbHbLIA 3apsaHbIA
kabenb USB, 4Tobbl m3bexatb nwbbix nospexpeHnin. 0bbi4HO B
npouecce 3apsAKN HayLHUKK MOXHO UCMONb30BaTh.

[lns noBTOpHOW 3apafkn HaylWHUKOB noaknounTe kabens USB,
npunaraembiii K ceTeBOMYy 3apsHOMy ycTpoitcty micro-USB
aKkkymynatopHoro Moayns, k nopty USB komnblotepa nnu cetesomy
apantepy USB. CBeToBOi MHAMKATOp B Xofe 3apsfku CBeTUTCS
OpaHXeBbIM LIBETOM U CTaHoBWTCS benbiM npu nonHoi 3apsjke
HayLLIHUKOB.

MonHas 3apafka MoXeT 3aH1UMaTb [0 3 yacos.

ConpsbkeHue HaylwHukoB Listen Wireless® ¢ nepudepuitHbiMmn
yctpoitictBamu Bluetooth®

HaywHuku Listen Wireless® MoryT 3anomuHath o 8 nepudepuitHbix
ycTpoicTs Bluetooth® w MoryT ofiHOBPEMEHHO NOofKIKYaTLCS K 2
nepudepuiiHbiM ycTpoiicTBaM. CyulecTByeT 2 cnocoba noaknoYeHUs:

* BiJloyeHne BpyyHyto
* Brntoyerue pyHkumnm NFC

|_|p|/| nepBoOM BK/TKOYEHUWN HAYLWHNKOB NPONCXOAUT HenocpeacTBeHHOo
nepexos B PexuM conpsxkeHns (cBETOBOW MHAWKaTop 6bICTPO
muraet).

BK/oueHNe BpYUHyio:

Mocne  3aBeplieHWs  3apsafku  HAyWHWKOB  yAepxuBaiite
HaxaTon kHonky “KomaHpa Bluetooth®" B TeuyeHnue 5 cekyHp
(cBeToBOM MHanKaTop Bluetooth® cTaHeT BbICTPO MWUraTh CUHWM).
HaywHukn octanytcst B pexume “Conpsikenne” [0 noakn4eHUs
nepudepuitHoro yctpoiicTsa (Listen Wireless® octaetcs B pexume
conpsixeHus 4o 5 MuHyT). AkTuBupyite dyHkumnio Bluetooth® Ha
Balwem nepudepuitHom yctpoiictee Bluetooth®, 3aTem nogknounte
Baly HaywHukw Listen Wireless®. Bonee nogpobHas nudpopmaums
npuBefeHa B pykoBOACTBE AJs BalLero nepudepuintHoro ycTpoincTaa
Bluetooth®. CeeToBoi nHamkatop Bluetooth® cBeTUTCH CUHWM Mpu
NOAKMOYEHUN HAYLLIHWKOB K NepudepuitHoMy yCTPOCTBY.

BHUMAHME! [ins HekoTopbix Bepcuit Bluetooth® moxeT
noTpeboBaThCs Naposib, €C/MN Bbl 33X0TUTE NOAKITIOUYUTLCS
K HaywHukam Listen Wireless®. B Takom cnyuyae
Habepwute 0000 npu 3anpoce.

Bkniovenue ¢pyHkumnu NFC:

Y6epuntech, uTo Ha BalweM nepudepuintHom yctpoictee Bluetooth®
nencteutensHo nmeetcst ¢yHkuns NFC u 4To oHa akTMBMpoOBaHa.
Bonee noppobHas uMHdopMauus npusefeHa B pyKoBOACTBE A5
Ballero nepudepuitHoro yctpoiictea Bluetooth®. Pacnonoxute
Balle nepudepuitHoe ycTpoitcteo Bluetooth® Takim obpasom, 4Tobbl
2 30HbI OBHapyXeHus (HayWHUKU U nepudepuiiHoe YCTPOMCTBO
Bluetooth®) Haxoaunuck kak MoxHo 6nuxe. CBeToBOM WHAMKATOP
Bluetooth® cBeTUTCS CUHUM NpU MOAKMIOYEHUM HAYLWIHUKOB K
nepuepuitHoMy yCTpoicTBay.
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KpaTkoe pyKoOBOACTBO

TexHUYecKue xapaKTepUCTUKM:
* [popomknTenbHOCTL
aBTOHOMHO paboTbl: [Jo 20 Yacos nNpu NpocayLIMBaHUN.
[lo 240 yacoB aBTOHOMHO paboTsl B
CNALLEM pexuMe.
CraHpapTHas NpofosKMTENbHOCTbL NOHOM nopa3apsaaku: 3 Yaca.
o JInTnit-nonumepHsblin akkymynatop (500 MA-).
e Bluetooth®: 4.1 (APTX, SBC) Mpodunu HSP, HFP,
A2DP, AVRCP.

* [lnana3oH pyHKLMOHMPoBaHWS: o 20 MeTPoB B CBOOOAHOM Npo-
CTpaHcTBe (cornacHo ucnonb3yeMoMy nepudepuitHoMy ycTpoiicTey
Bluetooth®).

* ABTOMaTMYECKUI XAYLLNIA pexknM: < 1 MUHYTa, eCln HayLWHWUKK
Listen Wireless® He noakntoueHsl K nepudepuiiHoMy yCTPOIACTBY.

KoMaHpb!

DyHKumMa KHonka WUcnonb:

BKN

MonoxeHue BKNtO-

BknioueHne HayWHWKOB
YyeHuqa

MonoxeHwne BbIKNIO-
YyeHuqa

Bbikntoyerune Hayw-
HWKOB

ﬂﬂMTeJ’IbHOe HaxxaTtune

3anyck conpsixeHus >50¢)

MoBTopHOe noakio-
4yeHue K nocnegHeMmy
YCTPOMCTBY

KopoTkoe Haxatue

[nutensHoe Haxatune
(>2¢]

Mepesarpyska, 3Haue- \ LnutensHoe HaxaTue
HWS N0 yMONYaHUIo (>5¢)

YnpaBneHue MysbIKon

ynpaBneHme ronocom

3aI'IyCK Wnu oTKNK4e-
HWe My3blkn

PerynmpoaKa rpoMKoCTH E E Kopon(oe HaxaTtune

BbicTpas npokpyTka MpogomkutenbHoe
Brepes HaXaTtune

KDpOTKOe HaXaTtne

E

Cnepytolwuin Tpek KopoTkoe HaxaTne

BbicTpasi npokpyTka
Hasag

I'Ipo,u,onwaeanoe
HaxaTtue

MpeablayLwmii Tpek KopoTkoe HaxaTne

][2]¥]+

<
™
T

OteeTuts /

KopoTkoe HaxaTune
3aBepLnTb BbI30B

LnnTenbHoe HaxaTne

OTKNOHWTL BbI30B
(>2¢]

3aBepwunTb 17" BbI3OB U

- KopoTkoe HaxaTue
OTBETUTb Ha 2

[nutensHoe Haxatune
(>2¢)

FEREF

OTKNOHWTb 27 BbI30OB
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Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that

to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

E
The product comply with the FCC portable RF exposure limit set forth
for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation
as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be
achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body
or set the device to lower output power if such function is available.

Industry Canada statement:

This device complies with ISED’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d' ISED applicables aux
appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage
préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, vy
compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

The product comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth
for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation
as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be
achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body
or set the device to lower output power if such function is available.

Décl ion d' ition aux
Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition pour les appareils
portables RF pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un
environnement non controélé.

Le produit est sar pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel.
La réduction aux expositions RF peut étre augmentée si I'appareil peut
étre conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de |'utilisateur ou que le
dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle
fonction est disponible.
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(Product Name) Bluetooth Headset
oy

(model No.)  Listen Wireless

Al ol/ M =R

(Applicant/ Manufacturer) Focal-JMlab SAS

B ESSE-E

(manufacturing Date) September 15* 2017
HZ=AY ®M ==

(Manufacturer/Country of Origin)

Focal- JMlab SAS /&= (China)

México

La operacion de este equipo estd sujeta a las
siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo
no cause interferencia perjudicial y
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que
pueda causar su operacién no deseada.
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IFETEL ID: RCPFOLI7-1190

MoaTBepXKAEHME COOTBETCTBUSA MUHWUHBOPMEBA3K Poccuu:

Aeknapauma cooteeTcTBUA N2 A-UBPA-4965 ot 22.08.2017 roaa,
AencTBUTeAbHa A0 22.08.2023 roaa, 3apeructpupoBaHa B PeapepanbHOM
areHTcTBe cBA3M 04.09.2017 ropa




[ Francais

Déclaration de conformité pour
le CE:

+ Directive RED (2014/53/UE)

+ Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Directive Basse Tension
(2014/35/UE)

+ Directive Sécurité (2001/95/EC)

+ Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

La déclaration UE est disponible
sur notre site : www.focal.com/
listen-wireless/conformity

 Deutsch I

EG-Konformitatserklarung

» Funkanlagenrichtlinie
(2014/53/EU)

+ EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

» Niederspannungsrichtlinie
(2014/35/EU)

+ Produktsicherheitsrichtlinie
(2001/95/EG)

« RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)

Die EU-Erklarung steht auf unserer
Website zur Verfugung
www.focal.com/listen-wireless/
conformity

[ Espariol

Declaracion de conformidad para
la CE

« Directiva RED (2014/53/UE)

« Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Directiva Baja Tension
(2014/35/UE)

« Directiva Seguridad
(2001/95/EC)

« Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

La declaracion UE esta disponible
en nuestro sitio: www.focal.com/
listen-wireless/conformity

Nederlands

Conformiteitsverklaring voor
de EG

« RED richtlijn (2014/53/EU)

+ CEM richtlijn (2014/30/EU)

» Laagspanning richtlijn
(2014/35/EU)

« Veiligheidsrichtlijn (2001/95/EC)

* RoHS richtlijn (2011/65/EU)

De EU-verklaring is beschikbaar op
onze site: www.focal.com/listen-
wireless/conformity

| English I

EC Declaration of Conformity:

+ RED Directive (2014/53/EU)

+ EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)

* Low Voltage Directive
(2014/35/EU)

» General Product Safety
Directive (2001/95/EC)

* RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)

The EU declaration is available
on our website: www.focal.com/
listen-wireless/conformity

[ Italiano

Dichiarazione di conformita per
la CE:

» Direttiva RED (2014/53/UE)

« Direttiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Direttiva Bassa Tensione
(2014/35/UE)

« Direttiva Sicurezza
(2001/95/EC)

» Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

La dichiarazione UE & disponibile
sul nostro sito: www.focal.com/
listen-wireless/conformity

| _Portugués

Declaracao de conformidade
para a CE

« Diretiva RED (2014/53/UE)

« Diretiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

« Diretiva de Baixa Tensao
(2014/35/UE)

« Diretiva de Seguranca
(2001/95/EC)

« Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)

A declaracéo da UE esta
disponivel no nosso site :
www.focal.com/listen-wireless/
conformity
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